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HearingsHearings
Zoning Commission
The Zoning Commission held a public hearing on April 7, 2025, to consider the application 
submitted by Brandon Kaiser, Springboro Development Co LLC, agent for property own-
ers: Rhonda Brunk, Ryan Brunk, Renee Adams (Brunk), Regan Brunk, Duane Brunk, Sharon 
Brunk and Karen Weist to amend the zoning resolution and map for a total of 100.296 acres. 
The parcel is identified as 1176  State Route 73, parcel number 04-07-200-004, and account 
0612135. The request is located in Section 7, Town 2, and Range 5 in Clearcreek Township. 
The zone change request is from Suburban Residence Zone “SR-1” to Residential Planned Unit 
Development “R-PUD”.  The Zoning Commission moved to APPROVE the zone change request 
from Suburban Residence Zone “SR-1” to Residential Planned Unit Development “R-PUD” 
with the Warren County Regional Planning Commission recommended conditions. The fol-
lowing rationale was provided for the recommendation: The zone change request complies 
with the Clearcreek Township Master Land Use Plan. The PUD process in general affords the 
Township review of subsequent stages.

Board of Zoning Appeals
The Board of Zoning Appeals had no business for the month.

Permits IsssuedPermits Isssued
April 2025
Total Monthly Fees Collected: $4,455



Permit SummaryPermit Summary
Monthly Comparison April 2025 & 2024

Year to Date Comparison 2025 & 2024



Clearcreek Township • 7593 Bunnell Hill Road • Springboro, OH 45066

SubdivisionsSubdivisions

Shaker Creek Preliminary Plan
The Zoning Director reviewed reviewed the Shaker Creek Preliminary Plan. The lot layout and 
lot sizes conform to the expectations of the Open Space Rural Residence Zone “OSR-1” Zone I.
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Preliminary Plan
Section 15, Town 3E, Range 4N

Clearcreek Township, Warren County, Ohio
27.1656 Acres    April, 2025
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Surveyor's Notes:

Owner: Schmidt7, LLC - Amanda Schmidt
2925 State Route 122
Franklin, Ohio 45005

Deed: Document # 2024-025706 - 5.341 Acres - Parcel ID 08-15-301-010
 - 5.582 Acres - Parcel ID 08-15-301-011
 - 3.0258 Acres - Parcel ID 08-15-301-012
 - 7.6130 Acres - Parcel ID 08-15-301-014

Document # 2025-001518 - 5.6033 Acres - Parcel ID 08-15-351-008

Developer: Bill & Amanda Schmidt
7177 Paul Lane
Middletown, Ohio 45044
513-623-6077

Sources:
1. Document # 2025-001518, Document # 2024-025706, P.B. 5, Pg. 7, SR 12-112,  SR 103-55, SR 136-65,

SR 157-91, SR 161-68 and other sources of information for this survey as shown on drawing.

2. Survey boundary based on a field survey in 2024, contours based on Warren County GIS 2022.

3. Proposed subdivision to contain six(6) single-family home lots.

4. All parcels included in this preliminary plat are zoned OSR-1, except as noted hereon.

5. The proposed subdivision is served by Springboro Local School District, Warren County Career Center
Bishop Fenwick High School, Middletown Christian Schools, CHESS Christian School and the CinDay
Academy. Nearby parks include Warren County Sports Park at Union Village and Warren County Armco
Park, Hunter Park, Patricia Allen park, the Hoffman Reserve, and Diane's Sycamore Reserve.

6. No common areas, trails or community building are proposed for this subdivision.

7. The common drive for Lots 1 - 5 will be maintained by the owners of Lots 1 - 5 per covenants and
restrictions and a recorded maintenance agreement. The roadway is to be designed to Private II Standards
per the Warren County Standard Drawings. Approval has been sought from ODOT for the private roadway
and drives off of SR 122. We are awaiting their response.

8. Landscape buffer is to be a double row of Norway Spruce placed 25' on center. The trees will be maintained
by the owners of Lots 1 -  6 per covenants and restrictions.

9. The lots of this proposed subdivision are to be served by on-site septic systems to be approved by the
Warren County Health Department. Lot configuration is subject to the approval of the Warren County Health
Department.

10. A proposed 6" water main is proposed to be installed as shown to provide fire service and water laterals for
lots 1, 2, 4, & 5. The water main shall conform to the Warren County Sanitary Engineer's Specifications.

11. Existing buildings to remain unless marked as removed.

12. No Special Flood Hazard Areas exist on this site. Stormwater runoff flows predominately to the south and
east to an easterly fork of Shaker Creek. The South west corner of the site flows to the south and west to a
westerly fork of Shaker Creek. The storm water management plan shall conform to the standards of the
warren Count Engineer's Office and the Soil and Water Conservation District Regulations. The stormwater
runoff and peak flow will be lower after development than the existing site, therefore no stormwater
detention is proposed.

13. The Proposed Channel Easement width is to conform to Warren County Specifications.

14. Order of Development Spring 2025 - Plat Lots 1-6
Summer 2025 - Common Driveway to be Installed
Fall 2025 - Landscape Buffer Installed
Spring 2026 - House on Lot 6 to begin
2026-2036 Houses on Lots 1 to 6 to be completed

Number Direction Distance
L1

L4
L5

L3

S 05°20'41" W 30.43'
L2 N 85°39'41" E 66.22'

S 04°37'40" E 20.00'
S 73°41'36" E 53.54'

N 85°22'20" E 75.12'
N 05°20'41" E 39.05'L6

Lot Width at Setback
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4
5

3

243'
2 243'

260'
260'

260'
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